

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOYOLA**

TODD BRUNO,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 7:13-cv-01311-DAE-MJB

CHARLES H. ROSE, III,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY 4

I. **PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REMAND SHOULD BE DENIED
BECAUSE DIVERSITY JURISDICTION WAS PRESENT AT THE
COMMENCEMENT OF THE ACTION**..... 4

 A. Plaintiff’s Motion To Remand Should Be Denied Because Mr. Rose
Was Domiciled In Stetson At The Time The Complaint Was Filed
Making Federal Diversity Appropriate. 6

 B. Plaintiff’s Motion To Remand Should Be Denied Because Mr. Rose
Has Shown That He Can Rebut Any Presumption Of Domicile In
Loyola Through Evidence Of His Intent To Make Stetson His
Domicile. 8

II. **THIS COURT MUST DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REMAND
BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT PROPERLY SERVED AND
ONLY PROPER SERVICE COMMENCES THE REMOVAL PERIOD
BETWEEN DIVERSE PARTIES.**..... 11

 A. This Court Must Deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand Because The
Warden’s Assistant Was Not The Defendant’s Authorized Agent. ... 13

 B. This Court Must Deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand Because The
Defendant’s Cellmate Is Not A Resident Of Suitable Age And
Discretion. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:

<u>Dusenbery v. U.S.</u> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	15
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	5
<u>Green v. Boney</u> , 233 S.C. 49 (1958)	13
<u>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</u> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	5
<u>Jones v. League</u> , 59 U.S. 76 (1855)	8
<u>McMoRan, Inc., v. K N Energy, Inc.</u> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991)	5
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	16
<u>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</u> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	12
<u>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</u> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	5
<u>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</u> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	12
<u>Smith v. Sperlin</u> , 354 U.S. 91 n. 1 (1957)	5
<u>Sun Printing and Publishing Ass’n v. Edwards</u> , 194 U.S. 377 (1904)	6, 8
<u>Williamson v. Osenton</u> , 232 U.S. 619 (1914)	4

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

Bank One, Texas, N.A. v. Montle,
964 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1992) 6, 7

Clinton v. Hueston,
308 F.2d 908 (5th Cir.1962)..... 13

Gonzalez v. Rubin,
225 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 9

Greene v. Weatherington,
301 F.2d 565 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 13

Hall v. Curran,
599 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2010) 9

Housand v. Heiman,
594 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1979) 9

McCormick v. Aderholt,
293 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Nunley v. Dep’t of Justice,
425 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Memorial Medical Center,
485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Roberts v. Morchower,
956 F.2d 1163 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Smith v. Cummings,
445 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Stine v. Moore,
213 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1954)..... 6

Washington v. Hosvena,
652 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 5

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES:

Burr v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
848 F. Supp. 93 (S.D. Tex. 1994) 13

F. I. Du Pont, Glore Forgan & Co. v. Chen,
396 N.Y.S.2d 343 (1977) 16

Love v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
542 F. Supp. 65 (N.D. Ga. 1982) 12

Spear & Co. v. De Luque,
194 N.Y.S. 433 (1922) 16

Tyler v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
524 F. Supp. 1211(W.D. Pa. 1981) 12

U.S. v. Davis,
60 F.R.D. 187 (D. Neb. 1973) 16

U.S. v. Mensik,
57 F.R.D. 125 (M.D. Pa. 1972) 16

Walters v. Grow Group, Inc.,
907 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D. Tex. 1995) 13

U.S. STATE COURT CASES:

Appeal of Dunn,
35 Conn. 82 (1868) 15

Bull v. Kistner,
257 Iowa 968 (1965) 15

Garcia v. Garcia,
712 P.2d 288 (Utah 1986). 14, 15

Merch.’s Adm’r v. Shry,
116 Va. 437 (1914)..... 13

Steindler Paper Co. v. Charlevoix Circuit Judge,
234 Mich. 288 (1926)..... 13

White v. Underwood,
125 N.C. 25 (1899) 13

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (West 2013)..... 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1441 (West 2013)..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) (West 2013) 13, 14

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITY:

C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3608, p. 452
(2d ed.1984)..... 5
